
Nicholls State (1-0) -vs- Rice Owls (0-1)
9/1/2007 at Houston, Texas (Rice Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 7 pm   End of Game: 12:06 am   Duration: 3:08
Referee: Edward Kierce   Line Judge: Gerald Woodruff   Side Judge: James DeBell   Umpire: Johnnie Forte
Back Judge: Ivan Daniels   Score Keeper:    Linesman: George Eason   Field Judge: Rob Skelton
Temperature: 85   Wind: NE 9   Weather: Humid, overcast

Date: 9/1/2007
Site: Houston, Texas (Rice Stadium)
Attendance: 11,859

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
NICH 0 14 0 2 16
RICE 0 7 7 0 14

Qtr Time Scoring Play NICH RICE
2nd 05:42 RICE - CASEY, James 2 yd run (FANGMEIER, C. kick), 11 plays, 80 yards, TOP 4:40 0 7

2nd 02:16
NICH - Thorne, Grant 30 yd pass from Montgomery, Vin (Romero, Alex kick) 1 plays, 30 yards, TOP
0:07 7 7

2nd 01:34 NICH - Webb, Ladarius 32 yd interception (Romero, Alex kick) 14 7
3rd 09:51 RICE - CLEMENT, Chase 10 yd run (FANGMEIER, C. kick), 11 plays, 78 yards, TOP 5:09 14 14
4th 08:04 NICH - TM 17 yd safety 16 14



Team Statistics NICH RICE
FIRST DOWNS 15 20
    Rushing 12 7
    Passing 3 8
    Penalty 0 5
NET YARDS RUSHING 194 117
    Attempts 55 39
    Avg. Per Rush 3.5 3.0
    Rushing TDs 0 2
    Yards Gained 225 143
    Yds. Lost 31 26
NET YARDS Passing 87 101
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 3-7-0 11-28-3
    Avg. / Att. 12.4 3.6
    Avg. / Comp. 29.0 9.2
    TDs 1 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 281 218
    Plays 62 67
    Avg. / Play 4.5 3.3
    Fumbles - Lost 5-2 3-2
    Penalties - Yards 12-114 4-30
PUNTS-YARDS 6-223 6-194
    Avg. / Punt 37.2 32.3
    Net / Punt 35.2 29.2
    Inside 20 2 4
    50+ Yards 0 1
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 1 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-172 4-242
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 57.3 60.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 44.3 29.5
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-19-0 2-12-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 9.5 6.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 4-124-0 2-39-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 31.0 19.5
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 3-34-1 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 30:21 29:39
        1st Quarter 6:19 8:41
        2nd Quarter 6:35 8:25
        3rd Quarter 7:21 7:39
        4th Quarter 10:06 4:54
    3rd Down Conversions 4 of 12 7 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 1 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-3 2-2
        Touchdowns 0-3 2-2
        Field Goals 0-3 0-2
    Sacks: Total - Yards 2-22 1-8
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 2-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

Nicholls State Rice Owls

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Montgomery, Vin 3 7 87 1 0 43 1
Totals 3 7 87 1 0 43 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Chase Clement 11 28 101 0 3 25 2
Totals 11 28 101 0 3 25 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Cole, Broderick 12 55 0 55 0 13 4.6
Montgomery, Vin 18 56 19 37 0 15 2.1
Thorne, Grant 5 42 7 35 0 14 7.0
Tobias, Joseph 6 33 0 33 0 9 5.5
Morgan, Zack 7 22 4 18 0 11 2.6
Hines, Isa 3 13 0 13 0 6 4.3
Jones, Cal 2 4 0 4 0 3 2.0
TM 2 0 1 -1 0 0 -0.5
Totals 55 225 31 194 0 15 3.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
C.J. Ugokwe 13 64 0 64 0 8 4.9
Justin Hill 7 24 2 22 0 11 3.1
Marcus Knox 6 15 2 13 0 5 2.2
James Casey 3 11 0 11 1 5 3.7
Chase Clement 10 29 22 7 1 10 0.7
Totals 39 143 26 117 2 11 3.0

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Hines, Isa 1 43 0 43
Thorne, Grant 1 30 1 30
Gordon, Patrick 1 14 0 14
Totals 3 87 1 43

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Marcus Knox 2 41 0 25
Jarett Dillard 5 41 0 14
Tommy Henderson 3 14 0 8
Toren Dixon 1 5 0 5
Totals 11 101 0 25

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Comeaux, Sean 6 223 37.2 49 2 0 0
Totals 6 223 37.2 49 2 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Luke Juist 5 194 38.8 60 4 0 1
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Totals 6 194 19.4 60 4 0 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Webb, Ladarius 1 2 2 4 124 61 3 34 32
Spain, Garrick 1 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 2 19 2 4 124 61 3 34 32

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Ja'Corey Shepherd 2 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brandon King 0 0 0 2 39 22 0 0 0
Total 2 12 12 2 39 22 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Romero, Alex 2nd 10:22 31
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Romero, Alex 3 172 0 0 57.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Luke Juist 4 242 0 0 60.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Nicholls State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Jarvis, Jairus 9 5 14 2.0/13 1.0/11 1 1/— - — — —
Webb, Ladarius 3 4 7 —/— —/— — —/— 3-34 1 — —
Moore, Kareem 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Cooper, Dominic 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brooks, Lester 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Perry, Ivan 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mims, Quenton 4 — 4 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Kindred, Adrian 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jones, Dwayne 2 1 3 1.0/11 1.0/11 — —/— - — — —
Spain, Garrick 2 1 3 —/— —/— — 1/— - 1 1 —
Stone, Jordan 2 1 3 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Dimak, Cody 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Boggan, Jermain 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 3 — —
Moore, Lance — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hughes, Kyle 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Burns, Blaine — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jenkins, Jerimi 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Reed, Damien 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Prejean, Cody 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ordoyne, Baylor 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Thompson, Daun 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 50 19 69 4.0/26 2.0/22 2 2/— 3-34 6 1 —

Rice Owls Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Brian Raines 7 4 11 2.0/10 1.0/8 1 —/— - — — —
Chris Jones 7 1 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Scott Solomon 7 1 8 2.0/4 —/— 1 1/— - — — —
Terrance Garmon 7 — 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Andrew Sendejo 6 — 6 1.0/4 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Dietrich Davis 3 1 4 1.0/7 —/— — —/— - — — —
Vernon James 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jonathan Cary 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ja'Corey Shepherd 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Justin Abt 2 — 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Brandon King 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Carl Taylor 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Willie Garley 1 1 2 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Luke Juist 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gary Anderson — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Christopher Douglas — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joseph Agnew 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jarett Dillard 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Victor Brooks 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Todd Mohr — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
George Chukwu — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 58 13 71 8.0/28 1.0/8 3 2/— - — — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Nicholls State

Rice Owls

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NICH24 15:00 KO NICH43 12:25 PUNT 5-19 2:35
1st NICH23 08:45 INT NICH26 07:11 PUNT 3-3 1:34
1st NICH10 03:51 PUNT NICH13 02:16 PUNT 3-3 1:35
1st NICH17 00:35 PUNT RICE14 10:22 FGA 14-69 5:13
2nd RICE27 05:42 KO RICE17 04:20 FUMB 4-10 1:22
2nd RICE30 02:23 FUMB RICE00 02:16 TD 1-30 0:07
2nd RICE00 01:34 INT RICE00 01:34 TD 0-0 0:00
2nd NICH10 00:28 PUNT NICH09 00:00 HALF 1-(-1) 0:28
3rd NICH12 09:51 KO NICH15 05:32 PUNT 6-3 4:19
3rd NICH09 03:02 PUNT RICE01 11:55 DOWNS 14-90 6:07
4th RICE28 11:05 INT RICE27 10:23 FUMB 2-1 0:42
4th RICE47 08:04 KO RICE43 05:17 PUNT 3-4 2:47
4th NICH25 04:14 PUNT NICH35 00:49 PUNT 6-10 3:25
4th RICE39 00:07 FUMB RICE39 00:00 HALF 1-0 0:07

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st RICE14 12:25 PUNT NICH40 08:45 INT 8-46 3:40
1st RICE37 07:11 PUNT NICH43 03:51 PUNT 7-20 3:20
1st RICE41 02:16 PUNT NICH38 00:35 PUNT 3-21 1:41
2nd RICE20 10:22 FGA NICH00 05:42 TD 11-80 4:40
2nd RICE17 04:20 FUMB RICE30 02:23 FUMB 4-13 1:57
2nd RICE24 02:15 KO RICE30 01:34 INT 2-6 0:41
2nd NICH43 01:34 KO RICE48 00:28 PUNT 3-(-9) 1:06
3rd RICE22 15:00 KO NICH00 09:51 TD 11-78 5:09
3rd RICE44 05:32 PUNT NICH45 03:02 PUNT 6-11 2:30
4th RICE01 11:55 DOWNS RICE02 11:05 INT 2-1 0:50
4th RICE27 10:23 FUMB RICE17 08:04 SAF 3-(-10) 2:19
4th RICE14 05:17 PUNT RICE15 04:14 PUNT 3-1 1:03
4th RICE50 00:49 PUNT RICE39 00:07 FUMB 4-(-11) 0:42



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Nicholls wins toss and will receive at south endRICE ball on RICE30.JUIST, Luke kickoff 64 yards to the NICH6, Webb, Ladarius return 18
yards to the NICH24 (GARLEY, Willie).
 

 

 

Nicholls State at 15:00
1st and 10 at NICH24 Timeout Rice Owls, clock 14:53.
1st and 10 at NICH24 PENALTY NICH illegal procedure 5 yards to the NICH19.
1st and 15 at NICH19 Thorne, Grant rush for 10 yards to the NICH29 (KING, Brandon).
2nd and 5 at NICH29 Montgomery, Vin rush for 12 yards to the NICH41, 1ST DOWN NICH (JONES, Chris).
1st and 10 at NICH41 Cole, Broderick rush for 2 yards to the NICH43 (GARMON, Terranc;RAINES, Brian).
2nd and 8 at NICH43 Cole, Broderick rush for 2 yards to the NICH45 (GARMON, Terranc).
3rd and 6 at NICH45 Timeout Rice Owls, clock 13:07.
3rd and 6 at NICH45 Montgomery, Vin rush for loss of 2 yards to the NICH43 (BROOKS, Victor).
4th and 8 at NICH43 Comeaux, Sean punt 43 yards to the RICE14, out-of-bounds.
Total 5 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 2:35

Nicholls State at 15:00
1st and 10 at NICH24 Timeout Rice Owls, clock 14:53.
1st and 10 at NICH24 PENALTY NICH illegal procedure 5 yards to the NICH19.
1st and 15 at NICH19 Thorne, Grant rush for 10 yards to the NICH29 (KING, Brandon).
2nd and 5 at NICH29 Montgomery, Vin rush for 12 yards to the NICH41, 1ST DOWN NICH (JONES, Chris).
1st and 10 at NICH41 Cole, Broderick rush for 2 yards to the NICH43 (GARMON, Terranc;RAINES, Brian).
2nd and 8 at NICH43 Cole, Broderick rush for 2 yards to the NICH45 (GARMON, Terranc).
3rd and 6 at NICH45 Timeout Rice Owls, clock 13:07.
3rd and 6 at NICH45 Montgomery, Vin rush for loss of 2 yards to the NICH43 (BROOKS, Victor).
4th and 8 at NICH43 Comeaux, Sean punt 43 yards to the RICE14, out-of-bounds.
Total 5 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 2:35

Rice Owls at 12:25
1st and 10 at RICE14 RICE OWLS drive start at 12:25.
1st and 10 at RICE14 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 3 yards to the RICE17 (Dimak, Cody).
2nd and 7 at RICE17 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to DILLARD, Jarett for 4 yards to the RICE21 (Spain, Garrick).
3rd and 3 at RICE21 PENALTY NICH pass interference (Brooks, Lester) 4 yards to the RICE25, 1ST DOWN RICE.
1st and 10 at RICE25 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 7 yards to the RICE32 (Jarvis, Jairus).
2nd and 3 at RICE32 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to DIXON, Toren for 5 yards to the RICE37, 1ST DOWN RICE (Brooks, Lester).
1st and 10 at RICE37 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 2 yards to the RICE39 (Jarvis, Jairus).
2nd and 8 at RICE39 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 8 yards to the RICE47, 1ST DOWN RICE (Moore, Kareem;Moore, Lance).
1st and 10 at RICE47 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to DILLARD, Jarett for 13 yards to the NICH40, 1ST DOWN RICE.
1st and 10 at NICH40 CLEMENT, Chase pass intercepted by Webb, Ladarius at the NICH21, Webb, Ladarius return 2 yards to the

NICH23.
Total 8 plays, 46 yardsTime of Possession: 3:40

Rice Owls at 12:25
1st and 10 at RICE14 RICE OWLS drive start at 12:25.
1st and 10 at RICE14 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 3 yards to the RICE17 (Dimak, Cody).
2nd and 7 at RICE17 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to DILLARD, Jarett for 4 yards to the RICE21 (Spain, Garrick).
3rd and 3 at RICE21 PENALTY NICH pass interference (Brooks, Lester) 4 yards to the RICE25, 1ST DOWN RICE.
1st and 10 at RICE25 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 7 yards to the RICE32 (Jarvis, Jairus).
2nd and 3 at RICE32 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to DIXON, Toren for 5 yards to the RICE37, 1ST DOWN RICE (Brooks, Lester).
1st and 10 at RICE37 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 2 yards to the RICE39 (Jarvis, Jairus).
2nd and 8 at RICE39 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 8 yards to the RICE47, 1ST DOWN RICE (Moore, Kareem;Moore, Lance).
1st and 10 at RICE47 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to DILLARD, Jarett for 13 yards to the NICH40, 1ST DOWN RICE.
1st and 10 at NICH40 CLEMENT, Chase pass intercepted by Webb, Ladarius at the NICH21, Webb, Ladarius return 2 yards to the

NICH23.
Total 8 plays, 46 yardsTime of Possession: 3:40

Nicholls State at 08:45
1st and 10 at NICH23 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 08:45.
1st and 10 at NICH23 Montgomery, Vin rush for no gain to the NICH23 (RAINES, Brian).
2nd and 10 at NICH23 Hines, Isa rush for 6 yards to the NICH29 (RAINES, Brian).
3rd and 4 at NICH29 Montgomery, Vin rush for loss of 3 yards to the NICH26 (SOLOMON, Scott).
4th and 7 at NICH26 Comeaux, Sean punt 49 yards to the RICE25, SHEPHERD, Ja'C. return 12 yards to the RICE37 (Prejean, Cody).
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:34

Nicholls State at 08:45
1st and 10 at NICH23 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 08:45.
1st and 10 at NICH23 Montgomery, Vin rush for no gain to the NICH23 (RAINES, Brian).
2nd and 10 at NICH23 Hines, Isa rush for 6 yards to the NICH29 (RAINES, Brian).
3rd and 4 at NICH29 Montgomery, Vin rush for loss of 3 yards to the NICH26 (SOLOMON, Scott).
4th and 7 at NICH26 Comeaux, Sean punt 49 yards to the RICE25, SHEPHERD, Ja'C. return 12 yards to the RICE37 (Prejean, Cody).
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:34



 

 

 

 

Rice Owls at 07:11
1st and 10 at RICE37 RICE OWLS drive start at 07:11.
1st and 10 at RICE37 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 5 yards to the RICE42 (Cooper, Dominic;Moore, Kareem).
2nd and 5 at RICE42 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to DILLARD, Jarett for 14 yards to the NICH44, 1ST DOWN RICE (Boggan,

Jermain).
1st and 10 at NICH44 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 7 yards to the NICH37 (Cooper, Dominic).
2nd and 3 at NICH37 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to HENDERSON, Tom. for 7 yards to the NICH30, 1ST DOWN RICE (Webb,

Ladarius;Brooks, Lester).
1st and 10 at NICH30 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 3 yards to the NICH27 (Jones, Dwayne).
2nd and 7 at NICH27 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to DILLARD, Jarett.
3rd and 7 at NICH27 CLEMENT, Chase sacked for loss of 11 yards to the NICH38 (Jones, Dwayne).
4th and 18 at NICH38 PENALTY RICE delay of game 5 yards to the NICH43.
4th and 23 at NICH43 JUIST, Luke punt 33 yards to the NICH10, out-of-bounds.
Total 7 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 3:20

Rice Owls at 07:11
1st and 10 at RICE37 RICE OWLS drive start at 07:11.
1st and 10 at RICE37 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 5 yards to the RICE42 (Cooper, Dominic;Moore, Kareem).
2nd and 5 at RICE42 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to DILLARD, Jarett for 14 yards to the NICH44, 1ST DOWN RICE (Boggan,

Jermain).
1st and 10 at NICH44 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 7 yards to the NICH37 (Cooper, Dominic).
2nd and 3 at NICH37 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to HENDERSON, Tom. for 7 yards to the NICH30, 1ST DOWN RICE (Webb,

Ladarius;Brooks, Lester).
1st and 10 at NICH30 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 3 yards to the NICH27 (Jones, Dwayne).
2nd and 7 at NICH27 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to DILLARD, Jarett.
3rd and 7 at NICH27 CLEMENT, Chase sacked for loss of 11 yards to the NICH38 (Jones, Dwayne).
4th and 18 at NICH38 PENALTY RICE delay of game 5 yards to the NICH43.
4th and 23 at NICH43 JUIST, Luke punt 33 yards to the NICH10, out-of-bounds.
Total 7 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 3:20

Nicholls State at 03:51
1st and 10 at NICH10 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 03:51.
1st and 10 at NICH10 Montgomery, Vin rush for 3 yards to the NICH13 (DAVIS, Dietrich).
2nd and 7 at NICH13 Montgomery, Vin pass incomplete to Thorne, Grant.
3rd and 7 at NICH13 Timeout Nicholls State, clock 03:06.
3rd and 7 at NICH13 Morgan, Zack rush for no gain to the NICH13 (SENDEJO, Andrew).
4th and 7 at NICH13 Comeaux, Sean punt 46 yards to the RICE41, SHEPHERD, Ja'C. return 0 yards to the RICE41 (Moore,

Kareem;Burns, Blaine).
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Nicholls State at 03:51
1st and 10 at NICH10 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 03:51.
1st and 10 at NICH10 Montgomery, Vin rush for 3 yards to the NICH13 (DAVIS, Dietrich).
2nd and 7 at NICH13 Montgomery, Vin pass incomplete to Thorne, Grant.
3rd and 7 at NICH13 Timeout Nicholls State, clock 03:06.
3rd and 7 at NICH13 Morgan, Zack rush for no gain to the NICH13 (SENDEJO, Andrew).
4th and 7 at NICH13 Comeaux, Sean punt 46 yards to the RICE41, SHEPHERD, Ja'C. return 0 yards to the RICE41 (Moore,

Kareem;Burns, Blaine).
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Rice Owls at 02:16
1st and 10 at RICE41 RICE OWLS drive start at 02:16.Lightning delay begins at 7:37 pmOfficial lightning/rain delay was 53 minutes
1st and 10 at RICE41 PENALTY NICH pass interference (Brooks, Lester) 15 yards to the NICH44, 1ST DOWN RICE.
1st and 10 at NICH44 KNOX, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the NICH41 (Webb, Ladarius).
2nd and 7 at NICH41 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to HENDERSON, Tom..
3rd and 7 at NICH41 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 3 yards to the NICH38 (Hughes, Kyle;Jarvis, Jairus).
4th and 4 at NICH38 JUIST, Luke punt 21 yards to the NICH17, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 1:41

Rice Owls at 02:16
1st and 10 at RICE41 RICE OWLS drive start at 02:16.Lightning delay begins at 7:37 pmOfficial lightning/rain delay was 53 minutes
1st and 10 at RICE41 PENALTY NICH pass interference (Brooks, Lester) 15 yards to the NICH44, 1ST DOWN RICE.
1st and 10 at NICH44 KNOX, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the NICH41 (Webb, Ladarius).
2nd and 7 at NICH41 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to HENDERSON, Tom..
3rd and 7 at NICH41 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 3 yards to the NICH38 (Hughes, Kyle;Jarvis, Jairus).
4th and 4 at NICH38 JUIST, Luke punt 21 yards to the NICH17, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 1:41

Nicholls State at 00:35
1st and 10 at NICH17 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 00:35.
1st and 10 at NICH17 Thorne, Grant rush for 10 yards to the NICH27, 1ST DOWN NICH (AGNEW, Joe;DAVIS, Dietrich).
1st and 10 at NICH27 Montgomery, Vin rush for 8 yards to the NICH35 (JAMES, Vernon).

Nicholls State at 00:35



1st and 10 at NICH17 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 00:35.
1st and 10 at NICH17 Thorne, Grant rush for 10 yards to the NICH27, 1ST DOWN NICH (AGNEW, Joe;DAVIS, Dietrich).
1st and 10 at NICH27 Montgomery, Vin rush for 8 yards to the NICH35 (JAMES, Vernon).
 

 

 

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 2 at NICH35 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 2 at NICH35 Morgan, Zack rush for 11 yards to the NICH46, 1ST DOWN NICH (JAMES, Vernon;SHEPHERD, Ja'C.).
1st and 10 at NICH46 Montgomery, Vin rush for 11 yards to the RICE43, 1ST DOWN NICH (JONES, Chris).
1st and 10 at RICE43 Montgomery, Vin pass incomplete to Morgan, Zack.
2nd and 10 at RICE43 Cole, Broderick rush for 4 yards to the RICE39 (JAMES, Vernon).
3rd and 6 at RICE39 Thorne, Grant rush for 8 yards to the RICE31, 1ST DOWN NICH (JONES, Chris).
1st and 10 at RICE31 Morgan, Zack rush for 4 yards to the RICE27 (JAMES, Vernon).
2nd and 6 at RICE27 Morgan, Zack rush for 2 yards to the RICE25 (SOLOMON, Scott).
3rd and 4 at RICE25 Cole, Broderick rush for 7 yards to the RICE18, 1ST DOWN NICH (CARY, Jonathan).
1st and 10 at RICE18 Jones, Cal rush for 1 yard to the RICE17 (GARMON, Terranc).
2nd and 9 at RICE17 Jones, Cal rush for 3 yards to the RICE14 (JONES, Chris;RAINES, Brian).
3rd and 6 at RICE14 Montgomery, Vin rush for no gain to the RICE14 (DAVIS, Dietrich).
4th and 6 at RICE14 Romero, Alex field goal attempt from 31 MISSED - wide left, spot at RICE20, clock 10:22.
Total 14 plays, 69 yardsTime of Possession: 5:13

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 2 at NICH35 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 2 at NICH35 Morgan, Zack rush for 11 yards to the NICH46, 1ST DOWN NICH (JAMES, Vernon;SHEPHERD, Ja'C.).
1st and 10 at NICH46 Montgomery, Vin rush for 11 yards to the RICE43, 1ST DOWN NICH (JONES, Chris).
1st and 10 at RICE43 Montgomery, Vin pass incomplete to Morgan, Zack.
2nd and 10 at RICE43 Cole, Broderick rush for 4 yards to the RICE39 (JAMES, Vernon).
3rd and 6 at RICE39 Thorne, Grant rush for 8 yards to the RICE31, 1ST DOWN NICH (JONES, Chris).
1st and 10 at RICE31 Morgan, Zack rush for 4 yards to the RICE27 (JAMES, Vernon).
2nd and 6 at RICE27 Morgan, Zack rush for 2 yards to the RICE25 (SOLOMON, Scott).
3rd and 4 at RICE25 Cole, Broderick rush for 7 yards to the RICE18, 1ST DOWN NICH (CARY, Jonathan).
1st and 10 at RICE18 Jones, Cal rush for 1 yard to the RICE17 (GARMON, Terranc).
2nd and 9 at RICE17 Jones, Cal rush for 3 yards to the RICE14 (JONES, Chris;RAINES, Brian).
3rd and 6 at RICE14 Montgomery, Vin rush for no gain to the RICE14 (DAVIS, Dietrich).
4th and 6 at RICE14 Romero, Alex field goal attempt from 31 MISSED - wide left, spot at RICE20, clock 10:22.
Total 14 plays, 69 yardsTime of Possession: 5:13

Rice Owls at 10:22
1st and 10 at RICE20 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 6 yards to the RICE26 (Perry, Ivan;Webb, Ladarius).
2nd and 4 at RICE26 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 3 yards to the RICE29 (Jarvis, Jairus).
3rd and 1 at RICE29 CASEY, James rush for 5 yards to the RICE34, 1ST DOWN RICE (Perry, Ivan;Jones, Dwayne), PENALTY NICH

face mask (Moore, Kareem) 15 yards to the RICE49, 1ST DOWN RICE.
1st and 10 at RICE49 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at RICE49 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 5 yards to the NICH46 (Moore, Kareem).
2nd and 5 at NICH46 KNOX, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the NICH43 (Mims, Quenton;Jarvis, Jairus).
3rd and 2 at NICH43 CASEY, James rush for 4 yards to the NICH39, 1ST DOWN RICE (Cooper, Dominic).
1st and 10 at NICH39 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to KNOX, Marcus for 25 yards to the NICH14, 1ST DOWN RICE (Cooper,

Dominic).
1st and 10 at NICH14 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 7 yards to the NICH7 (Jenkins, Jerimi;Webb, Ladarius).
2nd and 3 at NICH07 PENALTY NICH pass interference (Moore, Kareem) 5 yards to the NICH2, 1ST DOWN RICE.
1st and GOAL at NICH02 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to DILLARD, Jarett (Boggan, Jermain).
2nd and GOAL at NICH02 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to DILLARD, Jarett.
3rd and GOAL at NICH02 CASEY, James rush for 2 yards to the NICH0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:42.
1st and GOAL at NICH03 FANGMEIER, C. kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at RICE30 JUIST, Luke kickoff 58 yards to the NICH12, Webb, Ladarius return 61 yards to the RICE27 (JUIST, Luke).
Total 11 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 4:40

Nicholls State 0-7 Rice Owls

Nicholls State at 05:42
1st and 10 at RICE27 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 05:42.
1st and 10 at RICE27 Montgomery, Vin rush for loss of 2 yards to the RICE29 (RAINES, Brian).
2nd and 12 at RICE29 Montgomery, Vin pass incomplete to Jones, Cal.
3rd and 12 at RICE29 Montgomery, Vin pass complete to Gordon, Patrick for 14 yards to the RICE15, 1ST DOWN NICH.
1st and 10 at RICE15 Montgomery, Vin rush for loss of 2 yards to the RICE17, fumble by Montgomery, Vin recovered by RICE

SOLOMON, Scott at RICE17.
Total 4 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 1:22

Nicholls State at 05:42
1st and 10 at RICE27 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 05:42.
1st and 10 at RICE27 Montgomery, Vin rush for loss of 2 yards to the RICE29 (RAINES, Brian).
2nd and 12 at RICE29 Montgomery, Vin pass incomplete to Jones, Cal.
3rd and 12 at RICE29 Montgomery, Vin pass complete to Gordon, Patrick for 14 yards to the RICE15, 1ST DOWN NICH.
1st and 10 at RICE15 Montgomery, Vin rush for loss of 2 yards to the RICE17, fumble by Montgomery, Vin recovered by RICE

SOLOMON, Scott at RICE17.
Total 4 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 1:22



 

 

 

 

 

 

Rice Owls at 04:20
1st and 10 at RICE17 RICE OWLS drive start at 04:20.
1st and 10 at RICE17 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 8 yards to the RICE25 (Moore, Kareem;Jarvis, Jairus).
2nd and 2 at RICE25 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for no gain to the RICE25 (Reed, Damien;Jarvis, Jairus).
3rd and 2 at RICE25 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to DILLARD, Jarett for 4 yards to the RICE29, 1ST DOWN RICE (Mims, Quenton).
1st and 10 at RICE29 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 1 yard to the RICE30, fumble forced by Mims, Quenton, fumble by CLEMENT, Chase

recovered by NICH Spain, Garrick at RICE30.
Total 4 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 1:57

Rice Owls at 04:20
1st and 10 at RICE17 RICE OWLS drive start at 04:20.
1st and 10 at RICE17 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 8 yards to the RICE25 (Moore, Kareem;Jarvis, Jairus).
2nd and 2 at RICE25 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for no gain to the RICE25 (Reed, Damien;Jarvis, Jairus).
3rd and 2 at RICE25 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to DILLARD, Jarett for 4 yards to the RICE29, 1ST DOWN RICE (Mims, Quenton).
1st and 10 at RICE29 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 1 yard to the RICE30, fumble forced by Mims, Quenton, fumble by CLEMENT, Chase

recovered by NICH Spain, Garrick at RICE30.
Total 4 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 1:57

Nicholls State at 02:23
1st and 10 at RICE30 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 02:23.
1st and 10 at RICE30 Montgomery, Vin pass complete to Thorne, Grant for 30 yards to the RICE0, 1ST DOWN NICH, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 02:16.
1st and GOAL at RICE03 Romero, Alex kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NICH30 Romero, Alex kickoff 68 yards to the RICE2, KING, Brandon return 22 yards to the RICE24 (Kindred, Adrian).
Total 1 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Nicholls State 7-7 Rice Owls

Rice Owls at 02:15
1st and 10 at RICE24 RICE OWLS drive start at 02:15.
1st and 10 at RICE24 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 6 yards to the RICE30 (Brooks, Lester).
2nd and 4 at RICE30 CLEMENT, Chase pass intercepted by Webb, Ladarius at the RICE32, Webb, Ladarius return 32 yards to the

RICE0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:34.
Total 2 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:41

Rice Owls at 02:15
1st and 10 at RICE24 RICE OWLS drive start at 02:15.
1st and 10 at RICE24 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 6 yards to the RICE30 (Brooks, Lester).
2nd and 4 at RICE30 CLEMENT, Chase pass intercepted by Webb, Ladarius at the RICE32, Webb, Ladarius return 32 yards to the

RICE0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:34.
Total 2 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:41

Nicholls State at 01:34
1st and GOAL at RICE03 Romero, Alex kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NICH30 Romero, Alex kickoff 28 yards to the RICE42, fair catch by SENDEJO, Andrew, PENALTY NICH kick catching

interference 15 yards to the NICH43, 1st and 10, RICE ball on NICH43.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Nicholls State 14-7 Rice Owls

Rice Owls at 01:34
1st and 10 at NICH43 RICE OWLS drive start at 01:34.
1st and 10 at NICH43 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to WARDLOW, Taylor.
2nd and 10 at NICH43 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to WARDLOW, Taylor (Moore, Kareem).
3rd and 10 at NICH43 PENALTY RICE holding (WILKINSON, Aust) 10 yards to the RICE47.
3rd and 20 at RICE47 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 1 yard to the RICE48, fumble forced by Jarvis, Jairus, fumble by CLEMENT, Chase

recovered by RICE CLEMENT, Chase at RICE48.
4th and 19 at RICE48 Timeout Nicholls State, clock 00:39.
4th and 19 at RICE48 JUIST, Luke punt 42 yards to the NICH10, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:06

Rice Owls at 01:34
1st and 10 at NICH43 RICE OWLS drive start at 01:34.
1st and 10 at NICH43 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to WARDLOW, Taylor.
2nd and 10 at NICH43 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to WARDLOW, Taylor (Moore, Kareem).
3rd and 10 at NICH43 PENALTY RICE holding (WILKINSON, Aust) 10 yards to the RICE47.
3rd and 20 at RICE47 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 1 yard to the RICE48, fumble forced by Jarvis, Jairus, fumble by CLEMENT, Chase

recovered by RICE CLEMENT, Chase at RICE48.
4th and 19 at RICE48 Timeout Nicholls State, clock 00:39.
4th and 19 at RICE48 JUIST, Luke punt 42 yards to the NICH10, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:06

Nicholls State at 00:28
1st and 10 at NICH10 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 00:28.



1st and 10 at NICH10 TM rush for loss of 1 yard to the NICH9.
2nd and 11 at NICH09 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:28

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.Romero, Alex kickoff 86 yards to the RICE5, KING, Brandon return 17 yards to the RICE22 (Kindred, Adrian).
 

 

 

Nicholls State at 00:28
1st and 10 at NICH10 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 00:28.
1st and 10 at NICH10 TM rush for loss of 1 yard to the NICH9.
2nd and 11 at NICH09 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:28

Rice Owls at 15:00
1st and 10 at RICE22 RICE OWLS drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at RICE22 UGOKWE, C.J. rush for 6 yards to the RICE28 (Cooper, Dominic;Spain, Garrick).
2nd and 4 at RICE28 KNOX, Marcus rush for 5 yards to the RICE33, 1ST DOWN RICE (Stone, Jordan).
1st and 10 at RICE33 PENALTY NICH offside (Cooper, Dominic) 5 yards to the RICE38.
1st and 5 at RICE38 HILL, Justin rush for 11 yards to the RICE49, 1ST DOWN RICE (Brooks, Lester;Webb, Ladarius).
1st and 10 at RICE49 HILL, Justin rush for 3 yards to the NICH48 (Mims, Quenton;Jarvis, Jairus), PENALTY NICH personal foul (Jarvis,

Jairus) 15 yards to the NICH33, 1ST DOWN RICE.
1st and 10 at NICH33 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at NICH33 PENALTY RICE false start (HEOS, Robby) 5 yards to the NICH38.
1st and 15 at NICH38 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to KNOX, Marcus for 16 yards to the NICH22, 1ST DOWN RICE (Moore,

Kareem;Webb, Ladarius).
1st and 10 at NICH22 HILL, Justin rush for 3 yards to the NICH19 (Thompson, Daun;Perry, Ivan).
2nd and 7 at NICH19 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to DILLARD, Jarett for 6 yards to the NICH13 (Perry, Ivan;Cooper, Dominic).
3rd and 1 at NICH13 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 1 yard to the NICH12, 1ST DOWN RICE (Ordoyne, Baylor).
1st and 10 at NICH12 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to HILL, Justin.
2nd and 10 at NICH12 HILL, Justin rush for 2 yards to the NICH10 (Webb, Ladarius).Lightning Delay #2 begins at 9:51 pm2nd weather

delay lasted 1 hour, 15 minutes
3rd and 8 at NICH10 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 10 yards to the NICH0, 1ST DOWN RICE, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:51.
1st and GOAL at NICH03 FANGMEIER, C. kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at RICE30 JUIST, Luke kickoff 70 yards to the NICH0, Webb, Ladarius return 12 yards to the NICH12 (ABT,

Justin;ANDERSON, Gary).
Total 11 plays, 78 yardsTime of Possession: 5:09

Nicholls State 14-14 Rice Owls

Nicholls State at 09:51
1st and 10 at NICH12 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 09:51.
1st and 10 at NICH12 Timeout Rice Owls, clock 09:45.
1st and 10 at NICH12 Montgomery, Vin rush for 2 yards to the NICH14 (CARY, Jonathan).
2nd and 8 at NICH14 Montgomery, Vin rush for 15 yards to the NICH29 (SHEPHERD, Ja'C.), PENALTY NICH holding 10 yards to the

NICH19.
2nd and 3 at NICH19 2nd and 3.
2nd and 3 at NICH19 Cole, Broderick rush for 4 yards to the NICH23, 1ST DOWN NICH (SENDEJO, Andrew;GARLEY, Willie).
1st and 10 at NICH23 Cole, Broderick rush for 7 yards to the NICH30 (GARMON, Terranc).
2nd and 3 at NICH30 Thorne, Grant rush for loss of 7 yards to the NICH23 (DAVIS, Dietrich).
3rd and 10 at NICH23 Timeout Nicholls State, clock 06:20.
3rd and 10 at NICH23 Montgomery, Vin sacked for loss of 8 yards to the NICH15 (RAINES, Brian).
4th and 18 at NICH15 Comeaux, Sean punt 41 yards to the RICE44, downed.
Total 6 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 4:19

Nicholls State at 09:51
1st and 10 at NICH12 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 09:51.
1st and 10 at NICH12 Timeout Rice Owls, clock 09:45.
1st and 10 at NICH12 Montgomery, Vin rush for 2 yards to the NICH14 (CARY, Jonathan).
2nd and 8 at NICH14 Montgomery, Vin rush for 15 yards to the NICH29 (SHEPHERD, Ja'C.), PENALTY NICH holding 10 yards to the

NICH19.
2nd and 3 at NICH19 2nd and 3.
2nd and 3 at NICH19 Cole, Broderick rush for 4 yards to the NICH23, 1ST DOWN NICH (SENDEJO, Andrew;GARLEY, Willie).
1st and 10 at NICH23 Cole, Broderick rush for 7 yards to the NICH30 (GARMON, Terranc).
2nd and 3 at NICH30 Thorne, Grant rush for loss of 7 yards to the NICH23 (DAVIS, Dietrich).
3rd and 10 at NICH23 Timeout Nicholls State, clock 06:20.
3rd and 10 at NICH23 Montgomery, Vin sacked for loss of 8 yards to the NICH15 (RAINES, Brian).
4th and 18 at NICH15 Comeaux, Sean punt 41 yards to the RICE44, downed.
Total 6 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 4:19

Rice Owls at 05:32
1st and 10 at RICE44 RICE OWLS drive start at 05:32.
1st and 10 at RICE44 HILL, Justin rush for 3 yards to the RICE47 (Dimak, Cody;Stone, Jordan).
2nd and 7 at RICE47 HILL, Justin rush for 2 yards to the RICE49 (Jarvis, Jairus).
3rd and 5 at RICE49 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to HENDERSON, Tom. for 8 yards to the NICH43, 1ST DOWN RICE (Spain,

Garrick).
1st and 10 at NICH43 HILL, Justin rush for loss of 2 yards to the NICH45 (Stone, Jordan).



2nd and 12 at NICH45 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to HENDERSON, Tom..
3rd and 12 at NICH45 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to KNOX, Marcus (Spain, Garrick).
4th and 12 at NICH45 JUIST, Luke punt 38 yards to the NICH7, Webb, Ladarius return 2 yards to the NICH9 (SENDEJO,

Andrew;DOUGLAS, Chris).
Total 6 plays, 11 yardsTime of Possession: 2:30

 

 

 

Rice Owls at 05:32
1st and 10 at RICE44 RICE OWLS drive start at 05:32.
1st and 10 at RICE44 HILL, Justin rush for 3 yards to the RICE47 (Dimak, Cody;Stone, Jordan).
2nd and 7 at RICE47 HILL, Justin rush for 2 yards to the RICE49 (Jarvis, Jairus).
3rd and 5 at RICE49 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to HENDERSON, Tom. for 8 yards to the NICH43, 1ST DOWN RICE (Spain,

Garrick).
1st and 10 at NICH43 HILL, Justin rush for loss of 2 yards to the NICH45 (Stone, Jordan).
2nd and 12 at NICH45 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to HENDERSON, Tom..
3rd and 12 at NICH45 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to KNOX, Marcus (Spain, Garrick).
4th and 12 at NICH45 JUIST, Luke punt 38 yards to the NICH7, Webb, Ladarius return 2 yards to the NICH9 (SENDEJO,

Andrew;DOUGLAS, Chris).
Total 6 plays, 11 yardsTime of Possession: 2:30

Nicholls State at 03:02
1st and 10 at NICH09 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 03:02.
1st and 10 at NICH09 Tobias, Joseph rush for 8 yards to the NICH17 (CARY, Jonathan).
2nd and 2 at NICH17 Hines, Isa rush for 6 yards to the NICH23, 1ST DOWN NICH (TAYLOR, Carl).
1st and 10 at NICH23 Tobias, Joseph rush for 6 yards to the NICH29 (SENDEJO, Andrew).
2nd and 4 at NICH29 Tobias, Joseph rush for 5 yards to the NICH34, 1ST DOWN NICH (SOLOMON, Scott).
1st and 10 at NICH34 Timeout Nicholls State, clock 00:51.
1st and 10 at NICH34 Tobias, Joseph rush for 4 yards to the NICH38 (GARMON, Terranc).
2nd and 6 at NICH38 Tobias, Joseph rush for 9 yards to the NICH47, 1ST DOWN NICH (RAINES, Brian).

Nicholls State at 03:02
1st and 10 at NICH09 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 03:02.
1st and 10 at NICH09 Tobias, Joseph rush for 8 yards to the NICH17 (CARY, Jonathan).
2nd and 2 at NICH17 Hines, Isa rush for 6 yards to the NICH23, 1ST DOWN NICH (TAYLOR, Carl).
1st and 10 at NICH23 Tobias, Joseph rush for 6 yards to the NICH29 (SENDEJO, Andrew).
2nd and 4 at NICH29 Tobias, Joseph rush for 5 yards to the NICH34, 1ST DOWN NICH (SOLOMON, Scott).
1st and 10 at NICH34 Timeout Nicholls State, clock 00:51.
1st and 10 at NICH34 Tobias, Joseph rush for 4 yards to the NICH38 (GARMON, Terranc).
2nd and 6 at NICH38 Tobias, Joseph rush for 9 yards to the NICH47, 1ST DOWN NICH (RAINES, Brian).

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at NICH47 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at NICH47 Thorne, Grant rush for 14 yards to the RICE39, 1ST DOWN NICH (GARMON, Terranc).
1st and 10 at RICE39 PENALTY NICH illegal motion 5 yards to the RICE44.
1st and 15 at RICE44 Montgomery, Vin pass incomplete to Thorne, Grant.
2nd and 15 at RICE44 Morgan, Zack rush for 4 yards to the RICE40 (RAINES, Brian;JONES, Chris), PENALTY NICH holding 10 yards to

the 50 yardline.
2nd and 21 at NICH50 2nd and 21.
2nd and 21 at NICH50 Montgomery, Vin pass complete to Hines, Isa for 43 yards to the RICE7, fumble forced by SENDEJO, Andrew,

fumble by Hines, Isa recovered by NICH Hines, Isa at RICE7, 1ST DOWN NICH.
1st and GOAL at RICE07 Morgan, Zack rush for 1 yard to the RICE6 (JONES, Chris).
2nd and GOAL at RICE06 Hines, Isa rush for 1 yard to the RICE5 (SOLOMON, Scott).
3rd and GOAL at RICE05 Cole, Broderick rush for 4 yards to the RICE1 (GARMON, Terranc).
4th and GOAL at RICE01 Cole, Broderick rush for no gain to the RICE1 (JONES, Chris;SOLOMON, Scott).
Total 14 plays, 90 yardsTime of Possession: 6:07

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at NICH47 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at NICH47 Thorne, Grant rush for 14 yards to the RICE39, 1ST DOWN NICH (GARMON, Terranc).
1st and 10 at RICE39 PENALTY NICH illegal motion 5 yards to the RICE44.
1st and 15 at RICE44 Montgomery, Vin pass incomplete to Thorne, Grant.
2nd and 15 at RICE44 Morgan, Zack rush for 4 yards to the RICE40 (RAINES, Brian;JONES, Chris), PENALTY NICH holding 10 yards to

the 50 yardline.
2nd and 21 at NICH50 2nd and 21.
2nd and 21 at NICH50 Montgomery, Vin pass complete to Hines, Isa for 43 yards to the RICE7, fumble forced by SENDEJO, Andrew,

fumble by Hines, Isa recovered by NICH Hines, Isa at RICE7, 1ST DOWN NICH.
1st and GOAL at RICE07 Morgan, Zack rush for 1 yard to the RICE6 (JONES, Chris).
2nd and GOAL at RICE06 Hines, Isa rush for 1 yard to the RICE5 (SOLOMON, Scott).
3rd and GOAL at RICE05 Cole, Broderick rush for 4 yards to the RICE1 (GARMON, Terranc).
4th and GOAL at RICE01 Cole, Broderick rush for no gain to the RICE1 (JONES, Chris;SOLOMON, Scott).
Total 14 plays, 90 yardsTime of Possession: 6:07

Rice Owls at 11:55
1st and 10 at RICE01 RICE OWLS drive start at 11:55.
1st and 10 at RICE01 Timeout Rice Owls, clock 11:55.
1st and 10 at RICE01 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 1 yard to the RICE2 (Jarvis, Jairus).



2nd and 9 at RICE02 CLEMENT, Chase pass intercepted by Webb, Ladarius at the RICE28, Webb, Ladarius return 0 yards to the
RICE28 (DILLARD, Jarett).

Total 2 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:50

 

 

 

 

 

Rice Owls at 11:55
1st and 10 at RICE01 RICE OWLS drive start at 11:55.
1st and 10 at RICE01 Timeout Rice Owls, clock 11:55.
1st and 10 at RICE01 CLEMENT, Chase rush for 1 yard to the RICE2 (Jarvis, Jairus).
2nd and 9 at RICE02 CLEMENT, Chase pass intercepted by Webb, Ladarius at the RICE28, Webb, Ladarius return 0 yards to the

RICE28 (DILLARD, Jarett).
Total 2 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:50

Nicholls State at 11:05
1st and 10 at RICE28 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 11:05.
1st and 10 at RICE28 Tobias, Joseph rush for 1 yard to the RICE27 (CARY, Jonathan;CHUKWU, George).
2nd and 9 at RICE27 Montgomery, Vin rush for no gain to the RICE27, fumble forced by RAINES, Brian, fumble by Montgomery, Vin

recovered by RICE GARLEY, Willie at RICE27.
Total 2 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:42

Nicholls State at 11:05
1st and 10 at RICE28 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 11:05.
1st and 10 at RICE28 Tobias, Joseph rush for 1 yard to the RICE27 (CARY, Jonathan;CHUKWU, George).
2nd and 9 at RICE27 Montgomery, Vin rush for no gain to the RICE27, fumble forced by RAINES, Brian, fumble by Montgomery, Vin

recovered by RICE GARLEY, Willie at RICE27.
Total 2 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:42

Rice Owls at 10:23
1st and 10 at RICE27 RICE OWLS drive start at 10:23.
1st and 10 at RICE27 KNOX, Marcus rush for loss of 2 yards to the RICE25 (Jarvis, Jairus).
2nd and 12 at RICE25 KNOX, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the RICE28 (Jarvis, Jairus).
3rd and 9 at RICE28 CLEMENT, Chase sacked for loss of 11 yards to the RICE17 (Jarvis, Jairus).
4th and 20 at RICE17 TEAM punt BLOCKED, recovered by RICE TEAM at RICE0, TM safety, clock 08:04 (blocked by Spain, Garrick).
1st and GOAL at RICE20 JUIST, Luke kickoff 60 yards to the NICH20, Webb, Ladarius return 33 yards to the RICE47 (JUIST, Luke).
Total 3 plays, -10 yardsTime of Possession: 2:19

Nicholls State 16-14 Rice Owls

Nicholls State at 08:04
1st and 10 at RICE47 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 08:04.
1st and 10 at RICE47 PENALTY NICH holding 10 yards to the NICH43.
1st and 20 at NICH43 Montgomery, Vin rush for 5 yards to the NICH48 (SOLOMON, Scott;RAINES, Brian).
2nd and 15 at NICH48 Morgan, Zack rush for loss of 4 yards to the NICH44 (SENDEJO, Andrew;RAINES, Brian).
3rd and 19 at NICH44 Cole, Broderick rush for 13 yards to the RICE43 (KING, Brandon).
4th and 6 at RICE43 Comeaux, Sean punt 29 yards to the RICE14, fair catch by SHEPHERD, Ja'C..
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:47

Nicholls State at 08:04
1st and 10 at RICE47 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 08:04.
1st and 10 at RICE47 PENALTY NICH holding 10 yards to the NICH43.
1st and 20 at NICH43 Montgomery, Vin rush for 5 yards to the NICH48 (SOLOMON, Scott;RAINES, Brian).
2nd and 15 at NICH48 Morgan, Zack rush for loss of 4 yards to the NICH44 (SENDEJO, Andrew;RAINES, Brian).
3rd and 19 at NICH44 Cole, Broderick rush for 13 yards to the RICE43 (KING, Brandon).
4th and 6 at RICE43 Comeaux, Sean punt 29 yards to the RICE14, fair catch by SHEPHERD, Ja'C..
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:47

Rice Owls at 05:17
1st and 10 at RICE14 RICE OWLS drive start at 05:17.
1st and 10 at RICE14 KNOX, Marcus rush for 1 yard to the RICE15 (Brooks, Lester;Kindred, Adrian).
2nd and 9 at RICE15 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to CASEY, James (Boggan, Jermain).
3rd and 9 at RICE15 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to DILLARD, Jarett (Boggan, Jermain).
4th and 9 at RICE15 JUIST, Luke punt 60 yards to the NICH25, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:03

Rice Owls at 05:17
1st and 10 at RICE14 RICE OWLS drive start at 05:17.
1st and 10 at RICE14 KNOX, Marcus rush for 1 yard to the RICE15 (Brooks, Lester;Kindred, Adrian).
2nd and 9 at RICE15 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to CASEY, James (Boggan, Jermain).
3rd and 9 at RICE15 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to DILLARD, Jarett (Boggan, Jermain).
4th and 9 at RICE15 JUIST, Luke punt 60 yards to the NICH25, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:03

Nicholls State at 04:14
1st and 10 at NICH25 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 04:14.
1st and 10 at NICH25 Cole, Broderick rush for 3 yards to the NICH28 (TAYLOR, Carl;MOHR, Todd).



2nd and 7 at NICH28 Montgomery, Vin rush for no gain to the NICH28, fumble by Montgomery, Vin recovered by NICH Montgomery,
Vin at NICH28.

3rd and 7 at NICH28 Cole, Broderick rush for 9 yards to the NICH37, 1ST DOWN NICH (JONES, Chris).
1st and 10 at NICH37 Montgomery, Vin rush for loss of 1 yard to the NICH36 (ABT, Justin).
2nd and 11 at NICH36 Cole, Broderick rush for no gain to the NICH36 (SOLOMON, Scott).
3rd and 11 at NICH36 Montgomery, Vin rush for loss of 1 yard to the NICH35, fumble forced by SOLOMON, Scott, fumble by

Montgomery, Vin recovered by NICH Montgomery, Vin at NICH35.
4th and 12 at NICH35 Timeout Rice Owls, clock 01:00.
4th and 12 at NICH35 Comeaux, Sean punt 15 yards to the 50 yardline, downed.
Total 6 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 3:25

 

 

 

Nicholls State at 04:14
1st and 10 at NICH25 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 04:14.
1st and 10 at NICH25 Cole, Broderick rush for 3 yards to the NICH28 (TAYLOR, Carl;MOHR, Todd).
2nd and 7 at NICH28 Montgomery, Vin rush for no gain to the NICH28, fumble by Montgomery, Vin recovered by NICH Montgomery,

Vin at NICH28.
3rd and 7 at NICH28 Cole, Broderick rush for 9 yards to the NICH37, 1ST DOWN NICH (JONES, Chris).
1st and 10 at NICH37 Montgomery, Vin rush for loss of 1 yard to the NICH36 (ABT, Justin).
2nd and 11 at NICH36 Cole, Broderick rush for no gain to the NICH36 (SOLOMON, Scott).
3rd and 11 at NICH36 Montgomery, Vin rush for loss of 1 yard to the NICH35, fumble forced by SOLOMON, Scott, fumble by

Montgomery, Vin recovered by NICH Montgomery, Vin at NICH35.
4th and 12 at NICH35 Timeout Rice Owls, clock 01:00.
4th and 12 at NICH35 Comeaux, Sean punt 15 yards to the 50 yardline, downed.
Total 6 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 3:25

Rice Owls at 00:49
1st and 10 at RICE50 RICE OWLS drive start at 00:49.
1st and 10 at RICE50 PENALTY RICE holding 10 yards to the RICE40.
1st and 20 at RICE40 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to DILLARD, Jarett.
2nd and 20 at RICE40 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to WARDLOW, Taylor.
3rd and 20 at RICE40 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to DILLARD, Jarett (Webb, Ladarius).
4th and 20 at RICE40 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to HENDERSON, Tom. for loss of 1 yard to the RICE39, CLEMENT, Chase for no

gain to the RICE39, fumble by CLEMENT, Chase recovered by NICH Jarvis, Jairus at RICE39.
Total 4 plays, -11 yardsTime of Possession: 0:42

Rice Owls at 00:49
1st and 10 at RICE50 RICE OWLS drive start at 00:49.
1st and 10 at RICE50 PENALTY RICE holding 10 yards to the RICE40.
1st and 20 at RICE40 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to DILLARD, Jarett.
2nd and 20 at RICE40 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to WARDLOW, Taylor.
3rd and 20 at RICE40 CLEMENT, Chase pass incomplete to DILLARD, Jarett (Webb, Ladarius).
4th and 20 at RICE40 CLEMENT, Chase pass complete to HENDERSON, Tom. for loss of 1 yard to the RICE39, CLEMENT, Chase for no

gain to the RICE39, fumble by CLEMENT, Chase recovered by NICH Jarvis, Jairus at RICE39.
Total 4 plays, -11 yardsTime of Possession: 0:42

Nicholls State at 00:07
1st and 10 at RICE39 NICHOLLS STATE drive start at 00:07.
1st and 10 at RICE39 TM rush for no gain to the RICE39.
2nd and 10 at RICE39 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Nicholls State 16-14 Rice Owls


